May 1, 2019

DEQ / AQD Kalamazoo District

7953 Adobe Rd.

Kalamazoo, MI 49009



RE: SRN / ID P0686, Violation Notice to Advanced Architectural Products (AAP) dated 4/22/19

This is AAP's written response to the Violation Notice dated April 22, 2019.

ITEM - FGPULTRUSION Mixing Room Vent.

This small room vent was utilized randomly for short durations until the DEQ inspection of 2/21/19. Previous inspections had not questioned this vent. We ceased usage of this vent after the 2/21 inspection. The switch which controls this vent will be disabled, and a protective cover box to prevent tampering will be installed by May 13,2019. The disconnection and tamperproof cover will prevent any reoccurrence of this vent being utilized. The gravity louver blades at the outlet will remain closed.

ITEM - FGPULTRUSION Resin Waste.

This violation occurred on 2/21/19. The cause of the violation was a waste hopper which did not have a lid. On 4/30/2019 AAP placed an order for a steel lid made specifically to tightly fit the hopper in use. A copy of the order for the lid is attached. It will be received in 10 – 15 days from 4/30/2019. AAP will have the lid installed on the hopper by May 20, 2019. In the meantime, waste resin on rags, gloves and tray liners will be disposed of in sealable trash bags. Employees will be trained in the proper use of the hopper lid to prevent reoccurrence. Plant management will monitor correct disposal of resin waste daily.

Thank you for bringing these items to our attention. Our goal is to remain in compliance.

l arry Krause

Advanced Architectural Products

3393 S. M-40

Hamilton, MI 49419

CC: Ms. Jenine Camilleri, PO Box 30260, Lansing, MI 48909-7760



STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY KALAMAZOO DISTRICT OFFICE



April 22, 2019

Larry Krause Advanced Architectural Products 3393 South M-40 Hamiliton, Michigan 49419

Dear Mr. Krause:

SRN: P0686, Allegan County

VIOLATION NOTICE

On February 21, 2019, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Air Quality Division (AQD), conducted an inspection of Advanced Architectual Products located at 3393 South M-40, Hamilton, Michigan. The purpose of this inspection was to determine Advanced Architectual Products compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); the Air Pollution Control Rules; and

-- the conditions of Permit to Install (PTI) number 31-16B;

During the inspection, staff observed the following:

Process	Rule/Permit Condition Violated	Comments
Description		
FGPULTRUSION - Mixing Room Vent	PTI No. 31-16B Special Condition III.2	Facility is operating the mixing portion of FGPULTRUSION with a vent exhausting to the outside for ventilation. This is not the identified SVPULTRUSION vent in the permit and is required to be closed during operation of FGPULTRUSION.
FGPULTRUSION - Resin Waste	PTI No. 31-16B Special Condition III.1	Facility is disposing waste styrene on plastic garbage bag in a dumpster container with no lid. The special condition specifically states that the was resin must be stored in closed containers.

Please initiate actions necessary to correct the cited violations and submit a written response to this Violation Notice by May 13, 2019 (which coincides with 21 calendar days from the date of this letter). The written response should include: the dates the

violations occurred; an explanation of the causes and duration of the violations; whether the violations are ongoing; a summary of the actions that have been taken and are proposed to be taken to correct the violations and the dates by which these actions will take place; and what steps are being taken to prevent a reoccurrence.

Please submit the written response to the DEQ, AQD, Kalamazoo District, at 7953 Adobe Road, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009 and submit a copy to Ms. Jenine Camilleri, Enforcement Unit Supervisor at the DEQ, AQD, P.O. Box 30260, Lansing, Michigan 48909-7760.

If Advanced Architectural Products believes the above observations or statements are inaccurate or do not constitute violations of the applicable legal requirements cited, please provide appropriate factual information to explain your position.

Thank you for your attention to resolving the violations cited above and for the cooperation that was extended to me during my inspection of Advanced Architectual Products. If you have any questions regarding the violations or the actions necessary to bring this facility into compliance, please contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Cody Yazzie

Environmental Engineer Air Quality Division

269-567-3554

cc: Ms. Mary Ann Dolehanty, DEQ Dr. Eduardo Olaguer, DEQ Mr. Christopher Ethridge, DEQ Ms. Jenine Camilleri, DEQ

Mr. Rex Lane, DEQ

Advanced Architectural Products LLC 959 Industrial Dr Allegan, MI 49010 US



Purchase Order

VENDOR Global Industrial	SHIP TO Advanced Architectural Products LLC 959 Industrial Dr Allegan, MI 49010 US		P.O. NO. 3963 DATE 04/30	
Lid for 2 Cu Yd Wright (- 1 @ \$516 For DEQ Compliance	Gray Self Dumping Hopper	QTY	1.00 1.00	AMOUNT 516.00
	TOTAL			\$516.00
Approved By	A MAT			
Date				



First Name

Last Name

Email Address

Same

Order Confirmation - Your Order has been Placed. Thank you for your business.

Str. at Caba are to a sign

Order Number(s): 15504402

Order Date: 04/30/2019

Your order information is provided below. An e-mail has been sent to the provided e-mail address containing your order number and details. If you have any questions about your order, please feel free to contact us at service@globalindustrial.com or 1.888.978.7759.

ACCOUNT TYPE: Business

Billing Address

Marly Kennedy Advanced Architectural Product 959 Industrial Dr.

ALLEGAN, MI 49010 UNITED STATES

Phone: 269-355-1818 ext 213 Email: marty,k@greengirt.com **Shipping Address**

Marty Kennedy Advanced Architectural Product 3393 Lincoln Rd Bld 10 HAMILTON, MI 49419 UNITED STATES

Phone: 269-355-1818 ext 213 Email: marty.k@greengirt.com **Payment Method**

Card Holder: GARY M KRAUSE

Payment Type: Visa

Card Number: xxxxxxxxxxx8675

Expiration Date. 10/2019 Purchase Order: 3963

Order Number #: 15504402

Items sold by globalindustrial.com

Hon Touther WG238529GY

\$516.00

Shipping: Usually ships in 15 to 18 days

Lid for 2 Cu Yd Wright Gray Self Dumping Hopper

Shipping Method

Subtotal:

\$516.00

OLD DOMINION - TRUCKING

Shipping: Tax: \$153.92 \$40.20

Total:

\$710.12



Order Total:

\$710.12